The same methodological approach 

(including the usage of SPSS statistical package) used in the pre-intervention survey was 

replicated to ensure comparability of findings. 

Results 

Pre-intervention Results  

Demographic Characteristics  

One thousand one hundred sixty-one (1161) students participated in this study. Females 

constituted a slight majority with 53.7%. Most respondents were Tunisians (96.6%) and 

63.8% of the surveyed students were aged between 18 and 22 years old. Further details are 

shown in Table A1 (see Appendix A).